502088385 10/09/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hitachi-LG Data Storage, Inc.	09/24/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hitachi, Ltd.	
Street Address:	6-6, Marunouchi, 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku	
City:	Tokyo	
State/Country:	JAPAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12914955

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4155760300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 415-576-0200

Email: mstephan@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP

Address Line 1: Two Embarcadero Center

Address Line 2: Eighth Floor

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111-3834

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 86890-794236 (173010US)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Margaret Stephan

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment_86890-794236#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029096 FRAME: 0990 OF \$40.00 12914955

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Assignor:

Hitachi-LG Data Storage, Inc.

22-23, Kaigan 3-chome, Minato-ku

Tokyo, Japan

Incorporation: Japan

hereby assigns and transfers to

Assignee:

Hitachi, Ltd.

6-6, Marunouchi, 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku

Tokyo, Japan

Incorporation: Japan

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 12/914,955, filed October 28, 2010, entitled "Optical Disc Recording Device," and any United States Letters Patent issuing from United States Patent Application No. 12/914,955, together with the right to sue for and recover damages for past infringement of said patents. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, and of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue prolongation or extension thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto executed this document this day of <u>Sep. 2012</u>.

Hitachi-LG Data Storage, Inc.

權 仁能 Name Printed: In Cheol Choi

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

64475158v.1 Ref. 86890-794236 (173010US)

> **PATENT** REEL: 029096 FRAME: 0991